



ALEXANDRIA

MINERALS CORPORATION

Alexandria Minerals Corporation

Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

Three and six months ended October 31, 2018

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

MANAGEMENT'S RESPONSIBILITY FOR FINANCIAL REPORTING

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Alexandria Minerals Corporation (the "Company") were prepared by management in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards. Management acknowledges responsibility for the preparation and presentation of the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements, including responsibility for significant accounting judgments and estimates and the choice of accounting principles and methods that are appropriate to the Company's circumstances.

Management has established processes, which are in place to provide them sufficient knowledge to support management representations that they have exercised reasonable diligence that (i) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not contain any untrue statement of material fact or omit to state a material fact required to be stated or that is necessary to make a statement not misleading in light of the circumstances under which it is made, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements and (ii) the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements fairly present in all material respects the financial condition, financial performance and cash flows of the Company, as of the date of and for the periods presented by the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements together with other financial information of the Company for issuance to the shareholders.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Company's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

(signed)
Walter Henry
Interim Chief Executive Officer

(signed)
Mario A. Miranda
Chief Financial Officer

Toronto, Canada
December 28, 2018

NOTICE TO READER

Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4, subsection 4.3(3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the interim financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management.

The Company's independent auditor has not performed a review of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor.

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	As at October 31, 2018	As at April 30, 2018
	\$	\$
ASSETS		
Current assets		
Cash	427,794	44,847
Sales tax and sundry receivable (Note 10(e))	246,108	704,222
Prepaid expenses	32,514	73,927
Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties refund receivable	1,305,564	1,305,564
Investment in marketable securities (Note 3)	9,750	14,250
	2,021,730	2,142,810
Property and equipment (Note 4)	4,639	5,297
Mining rights and deferred exploration expenditures (Note 5)	27,673,780	27,443,927
	29,700,149	29,592,034
LIABILITIES		
Current liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities (Note 10(c))	2,860,143	3,192,446
Flow-through share liability (Notes 6(b)(iii))	332,225	-
	3,192,368	3,192,446
Deferred tax liability	654,870	654,870
	3,847,238	3,847,316
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share capital (Note 6(b))	33,032,500	32,165,783
Reserve for warrants (Note 8)	3,640,756	3,640,756
Reserve for share based payments (Note 7)	11,815,886	11,607,408
Accumulated other comprehensive income	-	96,214
Deficit	(22,636,231)	(21,765,443)
	25,852,911	25,744,718
	29,700,149	29,592,034

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Nature of business and going concern (Note 1)

Commitments (Note 12)

Subsequent events (Note 14)

Approved by the Board "Priya Patil" Director"Walter C. Henry" Director

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION
CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF LOSS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

	Three Months Ended October 31, 2018	Three Months Ended October 31, 2017	Six Months Ended October 31, 2018	Six Months Ended October 31, 2017
	\$	\$	\$	\$
Expenses				
Accounting and corporate services	18,679	16,569	28,568	28,244
Depreciation (Note 4)	329	446	658	891
Director fees (Note 10(b))	25,875	24,875	51,750	49,625
Investor relations, marketing and proxy solicitation	16,293	195,765	454,620	400,394
Management fees (Notes 10(a) and (b))	54,167	72,500	76,667	145,000
Office and general	89,005	69,867	161,477	173,350
Professional fees	250,133	85,626	222,662	155,433
Regulatory and compliance	21,060	38,470	34,239	52,141
Share based payments (Note 7)	63,993	65,107	208,478	130,392
Wages	719	60,423	20,949	105,738
	540,253	629,648	1,260,068	1,241,208
Net operating loss before interest income and premium on flow-through shares	(540,253)	(629,648)	(1,260,068)	(1,241,208)
Interest income	-	13,057	791	37,611
Premium on flow-through shares (Notes 6(b)(iv) and (v))	31,593	103,150	31,593	251,068
Gain on option of mining rights (Note 5)	-	-	70,000	-
Gain on option of NSR (Note 5)	25,000	-	25,000	-
Gain on debt settlement (Note 6(b))	170,182	-	170,182	-
Unrealized loss on marketable securities, net of tax (Note 3)	(2,250)	-	(4,500)	-
Net loss for the period	(315,728)	(513,441)	(967,002)	(952,529)
Basic and diluted loss per share (Note 9)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)	(0.00)
Weighted average number of shares				
outstanding (Note 9)	494,308,956	478,559,999	487,170,333	478,503,710

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

	Three Months Ended October 31, 2018	Three Months Ended October 31, 2017	Six Months Ended October 31, 2018	Six Months Ended October 31, 2017
Net loss for the period	\$ (315,728)	\$ (513,441)	\$ (967,002)	\$ (952,529)
Other comprehensive loss				
Items that will be reclassified subsequently to income:				
Increase in unrealized gain (loss) on available-for-sale investments, net of tax (Note 3)	-	20,145	-	(67,889)
Comprehensive loss	(315,728)	(493,296)	(967,002)	(1,020,418)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION

CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Share capital	Reserve for warrants	Reserve for share based payments	Deficit	Accumulated other comprehensive income	Total
Balance, April 30, 2017	\$ 31,994,602	\$ 3,672,526	\$ 11,426,675	\$(15,121,280)	\$ 134,921	\$ 32,107,444
Shares issued for mining rights	28,571	-	-	-	-	28,571
Share based payments	-	-	130,392	-	-	130,392
Unrealized loss on available-for-sale investments, net of tax	-	-	-	-	(67,889)	(67,889)
Reclassification of realized loss on available-for-sale	-	-	-	(952,529)	-	(952,529)
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(952,529)	-	(952,529)
Balance, October 31, 2017	\$ 32,023,173	\$ 3,672,526	\$ 11,557,067	\$(16,073,809)	\$ 67,032	\$ 31,245,989
Balance, April 30, 2018	\$ 32,165,783	\$ 3,640,756	\$ 11,607,408	\$(21,765,443)	\$ 96,214	\$ 25,744,718
Shares for debt settlement	297,818	-	-	-	-	297,818
Private placement	1,000,500	-	-	-	-	1,000,500
Share issuance costs	(67,783)	-	-	-	-	(67,783)
Flow-through premium	(363,818)	-	-	-	-	(363,818)
Adjustment on adoption of IFRS 9 (Note 2)	-	-	-	96,214	(96,214)	-
Share based payments	-	-	208,478	-	-	208,478
Net loss for the period	-	-	-	(967,002)	-	(967,002)
Balance, October 31, 2018	\$ 33,032,500	\$ 3,640,756	\$ 11,815,886	\$(22,636,231)	\$ -	\$ 25,852,911

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

	Six Months Ended October 31, 2018	Six Months Ended October 31, 2017
	\$	\$
Cash used in operating activities		
Net loss	(967,002)	(952,529)
Items not involving cash:		
Share based payments	208,478	130,392
Depreciation	658	891
Gain on option of mining rights	(70,000)	-
Gain on option of NSR	(25,000)	-
Gain on debt settlement	(170,182)	-
Unrealized loss on marketable securities, net of tax	4,500	-
Premium on flow-through shares	(31,593)	(251,068)
Changes in non-cash working capital:		
Sales tax and sundry receivable	458,114	(222,447)
Prepaid expenses	41,413	145,079
Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties refund receivable	-	342,598
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	135,697	382,627
	(414,917)	(424,457)
Cash flows used in investing activities		
Exploration expenditures	(479,853)	(4,029,463)
Proceeds from disposal of net smelter return royalties	275,000	-
Proceeds from option of mining rights	70,000	-
Return on capital from investment in available-for-sale securities	-	15,157
	(134,853)	(4,014,306)
Cash flows provided by financing activities		
Proceeds from private placement	1,000,500	-
Share issuance costs	(67,783)	-
	932,717	-
Net change in cash during the period	382,947	(4,438,763)
Cash, beginning of period	44,847	6,812,845
Cash, end of period	427,794	2,374,082

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION

NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Three and Six Months Ended October 31, 2018

1. NATURE OF BUSINESS AND GOING CONCERN

Alexandria Minerals Corporation (the "Company" or "Alexandria") is engaged in the acquisition, exploration and development of mineral resource properties in Canada. The Company is in the process of exploring, and has not yet determined whether there is an economically viable ore deposit on its properties. The Company was incorporated on May 27, 2002. To date, the Company has not earned revenue from its mineral properties. The Company's common shares are listed on the TSX Venture Exchange ("TSX-V") under the symbol AZX, on the Frankfurt Stock Exchange under the symbol A9D and on the OTCQB under the symbol ALXDF. The primary office is located at 1 Toronto Street, Suite 201, Toronto, Ontario, M5C 2V6.

The unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors on December 28, 2018.

In order to meet future expenditures and cover administrative costs, the Company will need to raise additional financing. The Company has had recurring losses and will require additional financing to fund its continuing exploration efforts. Although the Company has been successful in raising funds to date, there can be no assurance that adequate funding will be available in the future, or available under terms favorable to the Company. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis that assumes the Company will be able to continue to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business. In assessing whether the going concern assumption is appropriate, management takes into account all available information about the future, which is at least, but is not limited to, twelve months from the end of the reporting period.

In the event the Company is not able to obtain adequate funding, there is uncertainty as to whether the Company will be able to maintain and complete the acquisition and development of its property interests. These circumstances may cast significant doubt as to the Company's ability to continue as a going concern and ultimately the appropriateness of the use of accounting principles applicable to a going concern. These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities that would be necessary if the Company were unable to obtain adequate financing. Changes in future conditions could require material write downs of the carrying values of certain assets.

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Statement of compliance

The Company applies International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations issued by the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC"). These unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard 34, Interim Financial Reporting. Accordingly, they do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements required by IFRS as issued by IASB and interpretations issued by IFRIC.

The policies applied in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements are based on IFRSs issued and outstanding as of December 28, 2018, the date the Board of Directors approved the statements. The same accounting policies and methods of computation are followed in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as compared with the most recent annual consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended April 30, 2018. Any subsequent changes to IFRS that are given effect in the Company's annual consolidated financial statements for the year ending April 30, 2019 could result in restatement of these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three and Six Months Ended October 31, 2018

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

Change in accounting policies

IFRS 9 — Financial instruments ("IFRS 9") was updated by the IASB in November 2009 and will replace part of IAS 39 - Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement ("IAS 39"). IFRS 9 addresses the classification and measurement of financial assets. The two measurement categories for financial assets include amortized cost and fair value. All equity instruments are measured at fair value. A debt instrument is recorded at amortized cost only if the entity is holding it to collect contractual cash flows and the cash flows represent principal and interest. Otherwise it is recorded at fair value through profit or loss.

Requirements for financial liabilities were added in October 2010 and they largely carried forward existing requirements in IAS 39, Financial Instruments — Recognition and Measurement, except that fair value changes due to credit risk for liabilities designated at fair value through profit and loss would generally be recorded in other comprehensive income rather than the income statement, unless this creates an accounting mismatch. On May 1, 2018, the Company adopted these amendments.

Under IFRS 9, financial assets are classified and measured based on the business model in which they are held and the characteristics of their contractual cash flows. IFRS 9 contains the primary measurement categories for financial assets: measured at amortized cost, fair value through other comprehensive income (FVTOCI) and fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL).

The impact on the classification and measurement of its financial instruments is set out below.

Classification	IAS 39	IFRS 9
Cash	FVTPL	FVTPL
Marketable securities	Available for sale	FVTPL
Amounts payable and accrued liabilities	Amortized cost	Amortized cost

Marketable securities previously classified as available-for-sale financial assets satisfied the conditions for classification as financial assets at FVTPL and the Company elected to irrevocably designate them at FVTPL. Gains and losses in respect of these investments are recognized in income or loss in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated statements of loss.

Below is a summary showing the measurement differences of the financial instruments as at May 1, 2018 as a result of adopting IFRS 9.

Statement of Financial Position

April 30, 2018	As previously reported (\$)	Adjustment (\$)	Restated (\$)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	\$ 96,214	\$ (96,214)	\$ -
Deficit	\$ (21,765,443)	\$ 96,214	\$ (21,669,229)

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three and Six Months Ended October 31, 2018

2. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

New standards not yet adopted and interpretations issued but not yet effective

IFRS 16, Leases (“IFRS 16”) was issued in January 2016, and supersedes IAS 17, Leases. This standard introduces a single lessee accounting model. The new standard will affect the initial present value of unavoidable future lease payments as lease assets and lease liabilities on the statement of financial position, including for most leases which are currently accounted for as operating leases. The Standard is effective for annual periods beginning on or after January 1, 2019. The Company intends to adopt the standard on its effective date and is assessing the impact of IFRS 16 on its unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

3. INVESTMENT IN MARKETABLE SECURITIES

October 31, 2018	Number of Shares	Cost	Market Value Adjustment	Fair Value
Prosper Gold Corporation	150,000	\$ 15,750	\$ (6,000)	\$ 9,750
Talisker Gold Corp. (Note 5)	1,000,000	-	-	-

April 30, 2018	Number of Shares	Cost	Market Value Adjustment	Fair Value
Prosper Gold Corporation	150,000	\$ 15,750	\$ (1,500)	\$ 14,250

4. PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Cost	Computer equipment	Office equipment	Computer software	Leasehold improvement	Total
Balance, April 30, 2017	\$ 42,146	\$ 13,537	\$ 3,587	\$ 28,198	\$ 87,468
Balance, April 30, 2018	\$ 42,146	\$ 13,537	\$ 3,587	\$ 28,198	\$ 87,468
Balance, October 31, 2018	\$ 42,146	\$ 13,537	\$ 3,587	\$ 28,198	\$ 87,468

Accumulated depreciation	Computer equipment	Office equipment	Computer software	Leasehold improvement	Total
Balance, April 30, 2017	\$ 38,893	\$ 10,118	\$ 3,180	\$ 28,198	\$ 80,389
Depreciation	976	684	122	-	1,782
Balance, April 30, 2018	\$ 39,869	\$ 10,802	\$ 3,302	\$ 28,198	\$ 82,171
Depreciation	342	274	42	-	658
Balance, October 31, 2018	\$ 40,211	\$ 11,076	\$ 3,344	\$ 28,198	\$ 82,829

Carrying value	Computer equipment	Office equipment	Computer software	Leasehold improvement	Total
Balance, April 30, 2018	\$ 2,277	\$ 2,735	\$ 285	\$ -	\$ 5,297
Balance, October 31, 2018	\$ 1,935	\$ 2,461	\$ 243	\$ -	\$ 4,639

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

(Unaudited)

Three and Six Months Ended October 31, 2018

5. MINING RIGHTS AND DEFERRED EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES

As at October 31, 2018, the Company has acquired interests, or has acquired options to earn interests, in the following properties:

	October 31, 2018	April 30, 2018
	\$	\$
Cadillac Break Property Group		
Orenada and the West		
Opening balance	13,983,295	8,972,084
Assays and maps	826	1,141,292
Drilling	64,537	2,546,338
Geophysics	-	33,575
Geology and geochemistry	29,314	148,740
Resource calculation	83,529	234,161
General expenses	-	(1,191)
Indirect exploration expenses ⁽¹⁾	4,762	908,296
Closing balance	14,166,263	13,983,295
Akasaba		
Opening balance	13,400,285	13,385,018
Geophysics	-	23,500
Geology and geochemistry	-	(11,000)
Sale of Net Smelter Royalties	(250,000)	-
Indirect exploration expenses ⁽¹⁾	-	2,767
Closing balance	13,150,285	13,400,285
Sleepy		
Opening balance	5,602,786	5,602,474
General expenses	-	256
Option payments	(54,428)	-
Indirect exploration expenses ⁽¹⁾	-	56
Closing balance	5,548,358	5,602,786
Centremaque		
Opening balance	553,872	-
Assays and maps	3,600	17,680
Drilling	17,610	12,161
General expenses	2,175	423,640
Indirect exploration expenses ⁽¹⁾	625	100,391
Closing balance	577,882	553,872
Bulldog Zone		
Opening balance	938,614	-
Assays and maps	73,832	2,986
Drilling	34,292	480,121
General expenses	157,012	285,380
Indirect exploration expenses ⁽¹⁾	7,085	170,127
Closing balance	1,210,835	938,614

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three and Six Months Ended October 31, 2018

5. MINING RIGHTS AND DEFERRED EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES (Continued)

	October 31, 2018	April 30, 2018
	\$	\$
Airport		
Opening balance	283,227	-
Acquisition costs	-	25,000
Assays and maps	-	745
Drilling	1,217	67,988
Geology and geochemistry	3,600	-
General expenses	7,883	142,690
Indirect exploration expenses ⁽¹⁾	339	46,804
Closing balance	296,266	283,227
Total Cadillac Break Properties	34,949,889	34,762,079
Other Quebec Properties		
Opening balance	(187)	66,844
Geophysics	46,103	-
General expenses	2,923	1,346
Impairment	-	(68,675)
Indirect exploration expenses ⁽¹⁾	1,310	298
Closing balance	50,149	(187)
Manitoba Properties		
Opening balance	750,000	3,073,376
Impairment	-	(2,323,376)
Closing balance	750,000	750,000
Ontario Properties		
Opening balance	(4,467)	1,833,641
Assays and maps	-	560
Drilling	1,718	31,554
Option payment	-	(15,750)
Impairment	-	(1,861,581)
Indirect exploration expenses ⁽¹⁾	46	7,109
Closing balance	(2,703)	(4,467)
Subtotal	35,747,335	35,507,425
Plus: General administration	1,121,982	1,132,039
Less: Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties received	(7,889,973)	(7,889,973)
Quebec refundable tax credits and mining duties refunds receivable	(1,305,564)	(1,305,564)
Total	27,673,780	27,443,927

⁽¹⁾ The allocation is based on each property's direct exploration expenditure incurred as a percentage of total direct exploration expenditure incurred on all properties.

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)****Three and Six Months Ended October 31, 2018**

5. MINING RIGHTS AND DEFERRED EXPLORATION EXPENDITURES (Continued)

The Company has retained an interest in, through option agreement or through staking, several gold exploration properties in Manitoba, Ontario and Quebec, Canada. All properties are located in areas adjacent to past or present mines, and all have indications of gold on the surface and in the subsurface. The properties are considered to be early stage exploration properties, and there are uncertainties with regard to the discovery of economically viable ore deposits on them.

Cadillac Break Property Group

In May 2018, the Company disposed of its 2% NSR. The royalty, originally obtained on the sale of certain property rights to Agnico Eagle Mines Limited, was sold to Metalla Royalty and Streaming for \$250,000.

Ontario PropertiesMishibishu

In May 2018, the Company disposed of certain claims in its Mishibishu property to Talisker Gold Corp. ("Talisker") for \$70,000 cash and 1,000,000 common shares (valued at \$nil). If Talisker is not listed on a recognized stock exchange in Canada by November 16, 2018, Talisker will be required to issued 100,000 additional common shares to Alexandria each month Talisker is not listed. Alexandria has also been granted a 2% NSR, for which Talisker retained the right to purchase one-half of the royalty, or 1%, by paying the sum of \$1,000,000 to Alexandria.

Golden Arrow

In September 2018, the Company optioned its 2% NSR to Victoria Gold Mines (East Timmins) Limited ("Victoria"). Victoria paid a non-refundable deposit of \$25,000. To complete its option, Victoria must pay \$375,000 no later than January 20, 2019.

6. SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized capital - unlimited number of common shares

(b) Issued

	Number of shares	Stated value (\$)
Balance, April 30, 2017	478,202,856	31,994,602
Shares issued for exploration and evaluation (i)	357,143	28,571
Balance, October 31, 2017	478,559,999	32,023,173
Balance, April 30, 2018	479,954,117	32,165,783
Shares for debt settlement (ii)	8,509,091	297,818
Private placement (iii)	18,190,910	1,000,500
Share issuance costs (iii)	-	(67,783)
Flow-through premium (iii)	-	(363,818)
Balance, October 31, 2018	506,654,118	33,032,500

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three and Six Months Ended October 31, 2018

6. SHARE CAPITAL (Continued)

(i) During the six months ended October 31, 2017, the Company issued 357,143 shares valued at \$28,571 under an Option Agreement with Golden Valley Mines.

(ii) In September 2018, the Company issued 8,509,091 common shares, with a fair value of \$297,818, in exchange for \$468,000 of services rendered. The valuation was based on the fair value of the shares issued. As a result the Company recorded a gain on settlement of debt of \$170,182. All securities issued are subject to a statutory hold period which will expire four months and one day from the date of closing.

(iii) In September 2018, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 18,190,910 flow-through shares at \$0.055 per share for total gross proceeds of \$1,000,500. In connection with the placement, the Company paid finder's fees of \$60,030. All securities issued are subject to a statutory hold period which will expire four months and one day from the date of closing.

The flow-through shares issued were issued at a premium to the market price in recognition of the tax benefits accruing to subscribers. The flow-through premium was calculated to be \$363,818.

The flow-through premium is derecognized through income as the eligible expenditures are incurred. For the six months ended October 31, 2018, the Company satisfied \$31,593 of the commitment by incurring eligible expenditures of approximately \$87,000 and as a result the flow-through premium has been reduced to \$332,225.

7. STOCK OPTIONS

The following table reflects the continuity of stock options for the six months ended October 31, 2018 and 2017:

	Number of stock options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
Balance, April 30, 2017 and October 31, 2017	19,860,000	0.07
Balance, April 30, 2018	14,210,000	0.07
Granted (i), (ii)	9,350,000	0.05
Balance, October 31, 2018	23,560,000	0.06

(i) On July 26, 2018, the Company issued 1,850,000 incentive stock options to a Board Member, officer and an employee with an exercise price of \$0.05 and expiring July 25, 2023. The incentive stock options vested 1/3 immediately, 1/3 in one year, and 1/3 in two years.

For the purpose of the 1,850,000 incentive stock options, the fair value of \$76,405 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; risk-free interest rate of 2.20%; expected average life of five years; and expected volatility of 118.88%.

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

Three and Six Months Ended October 31, 2018

7. STOCK OPTIONS (Continued)

(ii) On July 30, 2018, the Company issued 7,500,000 incentive stock options to Board Members with an exercise price of \$0.05 and expiring July 29, 2023. The incentive stock options vested 1/3 immediately, 1/3 in one year, and 1/3 in two years.

For the purpose of the 7,500,000 incentive stock options, the fair value of \$309,750 was estimated on the date of grant using the Black-Scholes option valuation model with the following assumptions: expected dividend yield of 0%; risk-free interest rate of 2.22%; expected average life of five years; and expected volatility of 118.96%.

The following table reflects the actual stock options issued and outstanding as of October 31, 2018:

Expiry date	Options outstanding			Options exercisable	
	Number of options	Weighted average remaining contractual life (years)	Weighted average exercise price (\$)	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price (\$)
March 7, 2019	2,890,000	0.35	0.10	2,890,000	0.10
July 20, 2019	50,000	0.72	0.10	50,000	0.10
August 29, 2019	250,000	0.83	0.10	250,000	0.10
July 20, 2020	200,000	1.72	0.10	200,000	0.10
December 21, 2020	3,770,000	2.14	0.05	3,770,000	0.05
January 13, 2022	6,050,000	3.21	0.06	4,033,333	0.05
March 31, 2022	1,000,000	3.42	0.065	666,666	0.065
July 25, 2023	1,850,000	4.73	0.05	616,667	0.05
July 30, 2023	7,500,000	4.75	0.05	2,500,000	0.05
	23,560,000	3.26	0.06	14,976,666	0.06

8. WARRANTS

The following table summarizes warrants that have been issued, exercised or have expired in each of the periods presented:

	Number of warrants	Fair value (\$)
Balance, April 30, 2017 and October 31, 2017	115,869,428	3,672,526
Balance, April 30, 2018 and October 31, 2018	114,969,428	3,640,756
Warrants exercised	-	363,818

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three and Six Months Ended October 31, 2018

8. WARRANTS (Continued)

As at October 31, 2018, the following warrants were outstanding. The warrants entitle the holders to purchase the stated number of common shares at the exercise price on or before the expiry date:

Fair value (\$)	Expiry date	Number of warrants	Exercise price (\$)
509,004	June 13, 2019	15,709,991	0.10
851,194	June 20, 2019	23,320,387	0.10
164,560	June 20, 2019	4,073,274	0.06
679,685	December 20, 2019	19,254,545	0.08
275,594	December 20, 2019	5,122,565	0.055
72,890	December 23, 2019	1,850,000	0.08
13,342	December 23, 2019	222,000	0.055
935,487	April 13, 2019	42,916,666	0.09
139,000	April 13, 2019	2,500,000	0.06
3,640,756		114,969,428	

9. BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE

The following table sets forth the computation of basic and diluted loss per share:

	Three Months Ended October 31, 2018	Three Months Ended October 31, 2017	Six Months Ended October 31, 2018	Six Months Ended October 31, 2017
Numerator:				
Net loss for the period	\$ (315,728)	\$ (513,441)	\$ (967,002)	\$ (952,529)
Numerator for basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (315,728)	\$ (513,441)	\$ (967,002)	\$ (952,529)
Denominator:				
Weighted average number of common shares	494,308,956	478,559,999	487,170,333	478,503,710
Denominator for basic and diluted loss per share	494,308,956	478,559,999	487,170,333	478,503,710
Basic and diluted loss per share	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.00)

The stock options and warrants were not included in the computation of diluted loss per share for three and six months ended October 31, 2018 and 2017 because their inclusion would be anti-dilutive.

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES

Related party transactions reflected below are in the normal course of operations and were made on terms equivalent to those that prevail in arm's length transactions as agreed to by the parties, and approved by the Board of Directors in strict adherence to conflict of interest laws and regulations.

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three and Six Months Ended October 31, 2018

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (Continued)

The following transactions were carried out with related parties:

a) Purchase of services:

The following schedule shows expenses incurred during the three and six months ended October 31, 2018 and 2017 with these companies.

	Three Months Ended October 31, 2018	Three Months Ended October 31, 2017	Six Months Ended October 31, 2018	Six Months Ended October 31, 2017
Baker Creek Management (i)	\$ -	\$ 50,000	\$ -	\$ 100,000
Finterra Consulting Inc. (ii)	22,500	22,500	45,000	45,000
WCH Consulting Inc. (iii)	31,667	-	31,667	-
	\$ 54,167	\$ 72,500	\$ 76,667	\$ 145,000

(i) During the three and six months ended October 31, 2017, the Company paid management fees to Baker Creek Management, a company related to the former Chief Executive Officer ("CEO") of the Company.

(ii) During the three and six months ended October 31, 2018 and 2017, the Company paid management fees to Finterra Consulting Inc., a company controlled by the Chief Financial Officer ("CFO") of the Company and expenses are included in management fees.

(iii) During the three and six months ended October 31, 2017, the Company paid management fees to WCH Consulting Inc., a company controlled by the Interim CEO of the Company.

b) Key management compensation:

Key management includes directors (executive and non-executive), and senior officers (former CEO, CFO and former VP Corporate Development). The compensation paid or payable to key management for employment services, in addition to the ones described under 10(a), is shown below:

	Three Months Ended October 31, 2018	Three Months Ended October 31, 2017	Six Months Ended October 31, 2018	Six Months Ended October 31, 2017
Salaries and fees	\$ -	\$ 41,250	\$ -	\$ 42,500
Director fees	25,875	24,875	51,750	49,625
Share-based payments	62,446	59,875	204,506	119,750

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION
NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)
(Unaudited)

Three and Six Months Ended October 31, 2018

10. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS AND BALANCES (Continued)

c) Period end balances owed to related parties included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities:

	October 31, 2018	April 30, 2018
Director fees	\$ 237,375	\$ 231,000
Baker Creek Management	-	4,140
	\$ 237,375	\$ 235,140

d) Insider shareholdings:

To the knowledge of the directors and executive officers of the Company, the common shares of the Company are widely held. As of October 31, 2018, then directors and officers with control of less than 10% of the common shares of the Company collectively controlled 2,119,509 common shares of the Company or approximately 0.4% of the total common shares outstanding.

e) Advances:

	October 31, 2018	April 30, 2018
Folkstone Capital Corporation ⁽ⁱ⁾	\$ 102,500	\$ 102,500

(i) Folkstone Capital Corporation is a capital pool company ("CPC") of which certain directors and officers of the Company are shareholders. The CPC was intended as an investment vehicle for Alexandria to reorganize its base metal properties in Manitoba to improve shareholder value; this decision was deferred due to market conditions. The advance balance has no terms of repayment and is included in sales tax and sundry receivable.

11. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company's operations comprise a single reporting operating segment engaged in mineral exploration in Canada. As the operations comprise a single reporting segment, amounts disclosed in the unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements as loss for the period also represent segment amounts. All of the Company's operations and assets are located in Canada.

12. COMMITMENTS

- (i) The Company is obligated under an operating lease for rental of office space in Toronto, Ontario in the amount of \$11,323 per month expiring October 31, 2021.
- (ii) As of October 31, 2018 the Company is required, in the event of a change in control, to compensate Mario Miranda/Finterra Consulting Inc. (CFO) for \$185,000

ALEXANDRIA MINERALS CORPORATION**NOTES TO CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS****(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)****(Unaudited)**

Three and Six Months Ended October 31, 2018

13. CONTINGENCY

In March 2018, Eric Owens (Alexandria's former CEO and director and current shareholder) and Antonios Dan Palikrousis (a current shareholder) commenced an application against Alexandria and four of its directors, being Peter Gundy, Walter Henry, Gary O'Connor and Priya Patil. The applicants originally sought a date for a shareholder meeting to replace the current Board as well as oppression relief removing the four responding directors and an unspecified amount of damages. Since the Company scheduled and held a shareholder meeting for July 24, 2018, the applicants are no longer seeking the meeting date as relief in the application. See note 14 for filing of Statement of Claim. No provision has been provided in these unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

14. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to October 31, 2018:

(i) In November 2018, the Company completed the sale of the Hudvam and WIM properties for \$500,000. The sale of the properties also includes all exploration data and technical information associated with the properties in the possession of the Company, and any other hard assets located on the property underlying the properties.

(ii) In December 2018, the Company announced it received a Statement of Claim filed by Eric Owens, former CEO of the Company, with the Ontario Superior Court of Justice.